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STATE OF TENNESSEE
VSs.

Tiffany A. Koelsch
Brian T. Lane

INDICTMENT FOR:

THEFT OF PROPERTY OVER $2,500
OFFICIAL MISCONDUCT

Brian T. Lane

TAMPERING W/GOVERNMENTAL RECORDS
TAMPERING W/EVIDENCE

COMPUTER CRIMES

WITNESSES:
SUMMON FOR STATE

oy sazcxzy; |
MISTY BELL; _

MEGAN VINEYARD;

CASEY MCDANIEL;




WENDY SIMS;
SANDY SCOTT;

KIM KENNEDY:

TARA MEEKS;
oanne wizre; [

DARLENE SHUTT;

A TRUE BILL

U f

FOREMAN OF THE GRAND JURY

DATE INDICTMENT RETURNED: APRIL 1, 2024



COUNT 1

STATE OF TENNESSEE, HENDERSON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS OF Henderson County, Tennessee, duly
Empaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:
TIFFANY A. KOELSCH

BRIAN THOMAS LANE

on or about August 17, 2020 - April 26,2023, in Henderson County,
Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment, did knowingly
obtain and/or exercise control over property and/or money equal to
or over the value of $2,500.00, without the effective consent of
the owner, Henderson County School District, with the intent to
deprive the said owner thereof, in violation of T.C.A. §39-14-103,

all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of

AU

jS&y éic%ens
District Attorney General
26th Judicial District

Tennessee.




COUNT 2

STATE OF TENNESSEE, HENDERSON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS OF Henderson County, Tennessee, duly
Empaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that:

BRIAN THOMAS LANE

on or about October 16, 2023 - October 31, 2023, in Henderson
County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment,
knowing that an investigation or official proceeding is pending or
in progress, did make, present, or use any record, document or
thing with knowledge of its falsity and with intent to affect the
course or outcome of the investigation or official proceeding, in
violation of T.C.A. §39-16-503, all of which is against the peace

and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

&l Lt

Jo&?rPfckeﬂg ’
District Attorney General
26th Judicial District




COUNT 3

STATE OF TENNESSEE, HENDERSON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS of Henderson County, Tennessee, duly

empaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that

TIFFANY A. KOELSCH
on or about August 17, 2020 - April 26,2023, in Henderson
County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment,
did with intent to obtain a benefit or to harm another,
intentionally or knowingly receive a benefit not otherwise
authorized by law, relating to the public servant’s office or
employment, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-16-402,
all of which is against the peace and dignity of the State of

Tennessee.

LT

J53§’Pfckéns -
District Attorney General
26th Judicial District



COUNT 4

STATE OF TENNESSEE, HENDERSON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS of Henderson County, Tennessee, duly

empaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that
BRIAN THOMAS LANE

on or about August 17, 2020 - April 26,2023, in Henderson
County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment,
did with intent to obtain a benefit or to harm another,
intentionally or knowingly violate a law relating to the public
servant’s office or employment, in violation of Tennessee Code
Annotated §39-16-402, all of which is against the peace and

dignity of the State of Tennessee.

s

Jody Péckens
District Attorney General
26th Judicial District



COUNT 5

STATE OF TENNESSEE, HENDERSON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS of Henderson County, Tennessee, duly
empaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that
TIFFANY A. KOELSCH

BRIAN THOMAS LANE

on or about August 17, 2020 - April 26,2023, in Henderson

County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment,

did knowingly make a false entry in, or false alteration of, a

governmental record, in violation of Tennessee Code Annotated

§39-16-504, all of which is against the peace and dignity of the

State of Tennessee.

Jody a{ckens
District Attorney General
26th Judicial District



COUNT 6

STATE OF TENNESSEE, HENDERSON COUNTY

THE GRAND JURORS of Henderson County, Tennessee, duly

empaneled and sworn, upon their oath, present that

BRIAN THOMAS LANE
on or about August 17, 2020 - April 26,2023, in Henderson
County, Tennessee, and before the finding of this indictment,
did knowingly, directly, or indirectly access, cause to be
accessed, or attempt to access any telephone system,
telecommunications facility, computer software, computer
program, data, computer, computer system, computer network, or
any part thereof, for the purpose of obtaining money, property,
or services for oneself or another by means of false or
fraudulent pretenses, representations, or promises, in violation
of Tennessee Code Annotated §39-14-602, all of which is against

the peace and dignity of the State of Tennessee.

A e

Jody PZckehs
District Attorney General
26th Judicial District




IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENDERSON COUN TY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 24-066-2B Count: i Counsel for the State: Eric V. Wood
Judicial District: 26" Judicial Division: 26th Counsel for the Defendant: Daniel J. Taylor
State of Tennessee Retained [] Pub Def Appt [] Private Atty Appt
vs. [ Counsel Waived [] Pro Se
Defendant: Brian T. Lane lias: Date of Birth:- Sex: Male
Race: White SN: _‘ Relationship to Victim: Victim’s Age:
State H)#ii\ County Offender ID # (if applicable): State Control #: 390000039743
Arrest Date: 04/03/2024 Indictment Filing Date: 04/01/2024
ORDER OF DEFERRAL (JUDICIAL DIVERSION) M 0Original [J Amended  [] Corrected
On the 11th day of June . 2024 the defendant:
B3 Pled Guilty [ Pled Nolo Contendere Indictment: Class (circle one) 1"A B ¢ M E [Felony [J Misdemeanor

Indicted Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-14-103 - Theft of Property Over $2,500
Amended Offense Name AND TCA §:

Was Found Guilty By: OffenscDate:  08/17/2020 County of Offense: Henderson B
[ Jury Verdict Deferred Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-14-103 - Theft of Property Over $2,500 )
[ Bench Trial Deferred Offense: Class (circleone) A B ¥ E [XFelony [ Misdemeanor

Upon review of the case, the court finds the facts stated above as well as the following (For Item 3, Check ONE Of The Two Boxes):

1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of the prosecution pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section (T.C.A\) 40-35-313;

2. The Tennessee Bureau of Investigation has certified (per attached certificate) that the defendant does not have a prior felony or Class A misdemeanor
conviction; R

3. [ The defendant was not charged with a violation of a criminal statute the elements of which constitute abuse, neglect or misappropriation of the
property of a vulnerable person as defined in Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10; OR
[T] The defendant agrees without contest or any further notice or hearing that the defendant’s name shall be permanently placed on the registry
governed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, whereupon a copy of this order shall be forwarded by the clerk to the department of health;

4. The defendant consents to T.C.A, 40-35-313 deferral, as evidenced by the defendant’s signature below; AND "~

5. The defendant should be granted a deferral of charges pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313.

It is, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecution in this case is deferred pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313, and the defendant is placed on probation. The
terms and conditions ordered by this court apply to the defendant’s probation and are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Probation Term: Total Length 3 Years Beginning Date 08/08/2024 Ending Date 08/08/2027 B3 Supervised [ Unsupervised

Special Conditions: Total effective sentence of 3 Years - Restitution of $7,988.50 to Henderson County School System (Tiffany Koelsch and Brian

Lane are jointly and severally liable for restitution) - Must complete 100 hours of community service work (Court recommends tutoring if possible) -
Must submit to random monthly drug and alcohol screens - Must maintain full-time employment, be a full-time student, or show proof of disability -

Costs Concurrent with; Restitution Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):
All Counts Concurrent

$ Sex Offender Tax (39-13-709) Victim Name: Henderson County School System From ’Q‘i% B 04/05/2024
$ Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108) Beveli, n RoR®.
. 5 . A WEY, T oib o
$ Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420) Address: 35 E. Wilson St. Fro ey, L St Sourt Clerk
$ Treatment Expenses (40-35-313) Consecutive to: Lexington, TN 38351 From 1
$ Supervision Fees (40-35-313) Yol 21 X 24
$ Other: Total Amount $_7988.50 o~ |Fr th
Per Month $ 100 B
Defendant
27 ALK
JUDGE’S'NAME — JUDGE’S SIGiNA
cr S s i
= ( e : Eric V. Wood, BPR# 0339672

Counsel for the/l)@ndant = e Counsel for the State of Tennessee

Rev. 4/1/13



IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENDERSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 24-066-2B Count: 2 Counsel for the State: Eric V. Wood
Judicial District: 26 Judicial Division: 26th Counsel for the Defendant: Daniel J. Taylor
State of Tennessee Retained [] Pub Def Appt [] Private Atty Appt
vs. (1 Counsel Waived ] Pro Se
Defendant: Brian T. Lane Alias: Date of Birth:- Sex: Male
Race: White SSN: Relationship to Victim: Victim's Age:
State ID #: County Offender ID # (if applicable): State Control #: 390000039743
Arrest Date: 04/03/2024 Indictment Filing Date: 04/01/2024
ORDER OF DEFERRAL (JUDICIAL DIVERSION) ™ Original [J Amended [ Corrected
On the 11th day of June . 2024 | the defendant;
Pled Guilty [ Pled Nolo Contendere Indictment: Class (circle one) 1* A B D E  [KFelony [J Misdemeanor

Indicted Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-16-503 - Tampering With Evidence
Amended Offense Name AND TCA §:

Was Found Guilty By: Offense Date: 10/16/2023  County of Offense: Henderson -
O Jury Verdict Deferred Offense Name AND TCA §:39-16-503 - Tampering With Evidence - -
[ Bench Trial Deferred Offense: Class (circle one) A B x D E K Felony [] Misdemeanor

Upon review of the case, the court finds the facts stated above as well as the following (For Item 3, Check ONE Of The Two Boxes):

1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of the prosecution pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section (T.C.A.) 40-35-313;

2. The Tennessee Bureau of Investigation has certified (per attached certificate) that the defendant does not have a prior felony or Class A misdemeanor
conviction;

3. [¥] The defendant was not charged with a violation of a criminal statute the clements of which constitute abuse, neglect or misappropriation of the
property of a vulnerable person as defined in Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10; OR
] The defendant agrees without contest or any further notice or hearing that the defendant’s name shall be permanently placed on the registry
governed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, whereupon a copy of this order shall be forwarded by the clerk to the department of health:

4. The defendant consents to T.C.A. 40-35-313 deferral, as evidenced by the defendant’s signature below; AND

5. The defendant should be granted a deferral of charges pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313.

It is, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecution in this case is deferred pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313, and the defendant is placed on probation. The
terms and conditions ordered by this court apply to the defendant’s probation and are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Probation Term: Total Length 3 Years Beginning Date 08/08/2024 Ending Date 08/08/2027 X Supervised [ Unsupervised

Special Conditions: Total effective sentence of 3 Years - Restitution of $7,988.50 to Henderson County School System (Tiffany Koelsch and Brian
Lane are jointly and severally liable for restitution) - Must complete 100 hours of community service work (Court recommends tutoring if possible) -
Must submit to random monthly drug and alcohol screens - Must maintain full-time employment, be a full-time student, or show proof of disability -

Costs Concurrent with: Restitution lPretrial Jail Credit Period(s):

All Count
Sex Offender Tax (36-13-709) Counts Copquriat

Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108)

Victim Name: From 04/03/2024 to 04/05/2024

Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420) Address:

Treatment Expenses (40-35-313) Consecutive to:

Supervision Fees (40-35-313)

Other: Total Amount $
Per Month $

¥ Lt 7 A A e

B IS
Defendant =
)
Juwy/ - J—— JUDGE’S SIGNATUKE
=/ 7 / Tz s/Eric V. Wood. BPR# 033967/
Counsel for thf/ﬁfendam & Counsel for the State of Tennessee

Rev. 4/1/13



IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENDERSON COUN TY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 24-066-2B Count: 4 Counsel for the State: Eric V. Wood
Judicial District: 26M Judicial Division: 26th Counsel for the Defendant: Daniel J. Taylor
State of Tennessee Retained [] Pub Def Appt [] Private Atty Appt
VS, [ Counsel Waived [] Pro Se
Defendant: Brian T. Lane lias: Date of Birth:- Sex: Male
Race: White SSN: ! Relationship to Victim: Victim’s Age:
State ID #: County Offender ID # (if applicable): State Control #: 390000039743
Arrest Date: 04/03/2024 Indictment Filing Date: 04/01/2024
ORDER OF DEFERRAL (JUDICIAL DIVERSION) [ Original O Amended [ Corrected
On the 11th day of June ,_ 2024 | the defendant:
& Pled Guilty [ Pled Nolo Contendere Indictment: Ciass (circle one) A B C D x _ b3 Felony [0 Misdemeanor

Indicted Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-16-402 - Official Misconduct
Amended Offense Name AND TCA §:—

Was Found Guilty By: Offense Date: 08/17/2020 ___ County of Offense: Henderson —— »
[ Jury Verdict Deferred Offense Name AND TCA §:39-16-402 - Official Misconduct = -
[ Bench Trial Deferred Offense: Class (circle one) A B CD x X Felony [ Misdemeanor

Upon review of the case, the court finds the facts stated above as well as the following (For Item 3, Check ONE Of The Two Boxes):

1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of the prosecution pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section (T.C.A.) 40-35-313:

2. The Tennessee Bureau of Investigation has certified (per attached certificate) that the defendant does not have a prior felony or Class A misdemeanor
conviction;

3. [ The defendant was not charged with a violation of a criminal statute the elements of which constitute abuse, neglect or misappropriation of the
property of a vulnerable person as defined in Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10; OR
[J The defendant agrees without contest or any further notice or hearing that the defendant’s name shall be permanently placed on the registry
governed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, whereupon a copy of this order shall be forwarded by the clerk to the department of health;

4. The defendant consents to T.C.A. 40-35-313 deferral, as evidenced by the defendant’s signature below; AND

5. The defendant should be granted a deferral of charges pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313.

Itis, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecution in this case is deferred pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313, and the defendant is placed on probation. The
terms and conditions ordered by this court apply to the defendant’s probation and are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Prohation Term: Total Length 3 Years Beginning Date 08/08/2024 Ending Date 08/08/2027 B9 Supervised [ Unsupervised

Special Conditions: Total effective sentence of 3 Years - Restitution of $7,988.50 to Henderson County School System (Tiffany Koelsch and Brian

Lane are jointly and severally liable for restitution) - Must complete 100 hours of community service work (Court recommends tutoring if possible) -

Must submit to random monthly drug and alcohol screens - Must maintain full-time employment, be a full-time student, or show proof of disability -

Costs Concurrent with: Restitution Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):
All Counts Concurrent [

$ Sex Offender Tax (39-13-709) Victim Name: _ Frdni 0410372024 o 0410572024
$ Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108) BVERY Dutloswan, Civei it~y

. TV Clark
$ Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420) Address: From -
$ Treatment Expenses (40-35-313) Consecutive to: 1F; (1217 Ny 1O
$ Supervision Fees (40-35-313) : ?F e 3
$ Other: Total Amount $ B i to -

Per Month $ ¥\
LK T

Defendant - - JNTER this the, 2’/ TW . % 2¢
- - %M o

U A/ny I ——— JUDGE’S SIGNATHRE -
p ﬁ;ﬁ_ . s/Eric V. Wood, BPR# 033967

Counsgl for tﬂ?ﬁndéﬂt Counsel for the State of Tefinessee

Rev. 4/1/13




IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENDERSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 24-066-2B Count: 5 Counsel for the State: Eric V. Wood
Judicial District: 26t Judicial Division: 26th Counsel for the Defendant: Daniel J. Taylor
State of Tennessee Retained [] Pub Def Appt [] Private Atty Appt
Vs, [1 Counsel Waived [] Pro Se
Defendant: Brian T. Lane Alias: Date of Birlh:-_ Sex: Male
Race: White SSN: Relationship to Victim: Victim’s Age:
State m County Offender ID # (if applicable): State Control #: 390000039743
Arrest Date: - 04/03/2024 Indictment Filing Date: 04/01/2024
ORDER OF DEFERRAL (JUDICIAL DIVERSION) M Original [0 Amended [ Corrected
On the i1th day of June 2024, the defendant:
Pled Guilty [ Pled Nolo Contendere Indictment: Class (circle one) I A C D B4 Felony [J Misdemeanor
Indicted Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-16-504 - T ampering with Government Records
. Amended Offense Name AND TCA §: —
Was Found Guilty By: Offense Date: 08/17/2020 County of Offense: Henderson -
{7 Jury Verdict Deferred Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-16-504 - Tampering with Government Records
[J Bench Trial Deferred Offense: Class (circleone) A g C D X B Felony [ Misdemeanor

Upon review of the case, the court finds the facts stated above as well as the following (For Item 3, Check ONE Of The Two Boxes):

1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of the prosecution pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section (T.C.A)) 40-35-313;

2. The Tennessee Bureau of Investigation has certified (per attached certificate) that the defendant does not have a prior felony or Class A misdemeanor
conviction;

3. [ The defendant was not charged with a violation of a criminal statute the elements of which constitute abuse, neglect or misappropriation of the
property of a vulnerable person as defined in Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10; OR
[J The defendant agrees without contest or any further notice or hearing that the defendant’s name shall be permanently placed on the registry
govemed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, whereupon a copy of this order shall be forwarded by the clerk to the department of health;

4. The defendant consents to T.C.A. 40-35-313 deferral, as evidenced by the defendant’s signature below; AND

5. The defendant should be granted a deferral of charges pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313.

It is, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecution in this case is deferred pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313, and the defendant is placed on probation. The
terms and conditions ordered by this court apply to the defendant’s probation and are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Probation Term: Total Length 3 Years Beginning Date 08/08/2024 Ending Date 08/08/2027 X Supervised [ Unsupervised

Special Conditions: Total effective sentence of 3 Years - Restitution of $7,988.50 to Henderson County School System (Tiffany Koelsch and Brian

Lane are jointly and severally liable for restitution) - Must complete 100 hours of community service work (Court recommends tutoring if possible) -

Must submit to random monthly drug and alcohol screens - Must maintain full-time employment, be a full-time student, or show proof of disability -

Costs Concurrent with: Restitution Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):
All Counts Concurrent
__ Sex Offender Tax (39-13-709) Victim Name: From 04/03/2024 to 04/05/2024
$ Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108)
‘$ Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420) Address: B l‘;’fﬁ {v!f‘ F’: ‘ hﬁ“’
Treatment Expenses (40-35-313) Consecutive to: From ' "tg‘-‘” Clerk
Supervision Fees (40-35-313) =
$ Other: Total Amount $ n 9 In Vs Jto

Per Month §
BY:K/ |

Defendant day

v L-_épu@%k
/_-84‘/; j ;i . sT ¢ _M_Q\Pﬁ

)
e/ — s/Eric V. Wood. BPR# 033967
Cotinsel for th@}fendant = Counsel for the State of Tennessee

Rev. 4/1/13




IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENDERSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 24-066-2B Count:

Judicial District: 26™

Judicial Division: 26th

Counsel for the State: Eric V. Wood
Counsel for the Defendant: Daniel J. Taylor

State of Tennessee

Retained [ ] Pub Def Appt [] Private Atty Appt
[ Counsel Waived [] Pro Se

vs.
Defendant: Brian T. Lane Alias: Date of Birth: Sex: Male
Race: White SSN: Relationship to Victim: Vietim’s Age:
stateiD#__ B county Offender ID # (if applicable): State Control #: 390000039743
Arrest Date: 04/03/2024 Indictment Filing Date: 04/01/2024
ORDER OF DEFERRAL (JUDICIAL DIVERSION) ™ Original [J Amended [ Corrected
On the 11th day of June ,_ 2024  the defendant:
X Pled Guilty [ Pled Nolo Contendere Indictment: Class (circle one) A B C D X B4 Felony [J Misdemeanor
- Indicted Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-14-602 - r Crim.

Amended Offense Name AND TCA §:

Was Found Guilty By: Offense Date: 08/17/2020 County of Offense: Henderson o
[ Jury Verdict Deferred Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-14-602 - Computer Crimes - N -
[J.Bench Trial Deferred Offense: Class (circleone) A B ¢ p x B Felony [ Misdemeanor

Upon review of the case, the court finds the facts stated above as well as the following (For Item 3, Check ONE Of The Two Boxes):

1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of the prosecution pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section (T.C.A.) 40-35-313;

2. The Tennessee Bureau of Investigation has certified (per attached certificate) that the defendant does not have a prior felony or Class A misdemeanor
conviction;

3. [ The defendant was not charged with a violation of a criminal statute the elements of which constitute abuse, neglect or misappropriation of the
property of a vulnerable person as defined in Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10; OR
[C] The defendant agrees without contest or any further notice or hearing that the defendant’s name shall be permanently placed on the registry
governed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, whereupon a copy of this order shall be forwarded by the clerk to the department of health;

4. The defendant consents to T.C.A. 40-35-313 deferral, as evidenced by the defendant’s signature below; AND

5. The defendant should be granted a deferral of charges pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313,

It is, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecution in this case is deferred pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313, and the defendant is placed on probation. The
terms and conditions ordered by this court apply to the defendant’s probation and are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Beginning Date 08/08/2024 Ending Date B Supervised [J Unsupervised

Probation Term: Total Length 3 Years 08/08/2027

Special Conditions: Total effective sentence of 3 Years - Restitution of $7,988.50 to Henderson County School System (Tiffany Koelsch and Brian

Lane are jointly and severally liable for restitution) - Must complete 100 hours of community service work (Court recommends tutoring if possible) -

Must submit to random monthly drug and alcohol screens - Must maintain full-time employment, be a full-time student, or show proof of disability -

Costs Concurrent with: Restitution Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):
1l
$ Sex Offender Tax (39-]3-709) Ml Counts ConcE VICtlm Name: F?HF 4/0 4 to 04/05/2024
$ Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108) Beverly ¢ i %:r‘ 5; !51 i
. YL Bomi Clcut Crart Cierk
$ Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420) Address: foit Lt Gotort Cierk
$ Treatment Expenses (40-35-313) Consecutive to:
$ Supervision Fees (40-35-313)
$ Other Total Amount $
PerMonth §
Defendant
JUDG/r;»S Nm75/ T e
L% — “x"%?/‘ X ~ s/Eric V. Wood. BPR# 033967 B

Counsel for the State of Tennessee

Counsel Tor thé Defepdant € %

Rev. 4/1/13




IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENDERSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 24-066-2 Count: 1 Counsel for the State: Eric V. Wood

Judicial District: 26" Judicial Division: 26th Counsel for the Defendant: Jennifer D. Free

State of Tennessee X Retained [] Pub Def Appt [] Private Atty Appt

V. [[] Counsel Waived [] Pro Se

Defendant: Tiffany A. Koelsch Alias: Date of Birth: _ Sex: _ Female
Race: White SSN: Relationship to Victim: Victim’s Age:

State 1D #: County Offender ID # (if applicable): State Control #: 390000039742
Arrest Date: 04/03/2024 Indictment Filing Date: 04/01/2024

ORDER OF DEFERRAL (JUDICIAL DIVERSION) M original [ Amended [ Corrected

Onthe  10th  dayof May . 2024 | the defendant:
B Pled Guilty [ Pled Nolo Contendere Indictment: Class (circle one) 1*A B C M E [RFelony [J Misdemeanor
Indicted Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-14-103 Theft of Property Over $2,500 AUL 99 ans,
) Amended Offense Name ANDTCA §: - V& LUS
Was Found Guilty By: Offense Date: 08/17/2020 County of Offense: Henderson _ i / NA
[T Jury Verdict Deferred Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-14-103 Theft of Property Over $2,500, k [ 1171
] Bench Trial Deferred Offense: Class (circleone) A B X E [ Felony [] Misdemeanor — 7 /y
Upon review of the case, the court finds the facts stated above as well as the following (For Item 3, Check ONE Of The Two Boxes): v

1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of the prosecution pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section (T.C.A.) 40-35-313;

2. The Tennessee Bureau of Investigation has certified (per attached certificate) that the defendant does not have a prior felony or Class A misdemeanor
conviction;

3. [ The defendant was not charged with a violation of a criminal statute the elements of which constitute abuse, neglect or misappropriation of the
property of a vulnerable person as defined in Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10; OR
[T The defendant agrees without contest or any further notice or hearing that the defendant’s name shall be permanently placed on the registry
governed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, whereupon a copy of this order shall be forwarded by the clerk to the department of health;

4. The defendant consents to T.C.A. 40-35-313 deferral, as evidenced by the defendant’s signature below; AND

5. The defendant should be granted a deferral of charges pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313.

It is, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecution in this case is deferred pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313, and the defendant is placed on probation, The
terms and conditions ordered by this court apply to the defendant’s probation and are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Probation Term: Total Length 3 Years Beginning Date 08/08/2024 Ending Date  08/08/2027 Supervised [} Unsupervised

Special Conditions: Total effective sentence of 3 Years - Restitution of $7,988.50 to Henderson County School System (Tiffany Koelsch and Brian

Lane are jointly and severally liable for restitution) - Must complete 100 hours of community service work (Court recommends tutoring if possible) -

Must submit to random monthly drug and alcohol screens - Must maintain full-time employment, be a full-time student, or show proof of disability -
Court may consider placing Defendant on unsupervised probation after 2 years

Costs Concurrent with: Restitution Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):
S Sex Offender Tax (39-13-709) CownSTarSiconcanat Victim Name: Henderson County School System  |From 04/03/2024 to 04/04/2024
$___ Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108)
s Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420) Address: 35E. WilsonSt. ~~ |From to
$ Treatment Expenses (40-35-313) Consecutive to: Lexington, TN 38351 From to
$ Supervision Fees (40-35-313)
$ . Other: Total Amount $ _7988.50 From____ to
- PerMonth §  100.00

*TER this 1] ;d}bd;y ; ﬁuqm /,}JZ‘/

s/Eric V. Wood, BPR# 033967

Counsel for the State of Tennessee

Rev. 4/1/13



IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENDERSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 24-066-2 Count: 3 Counsel for the State: Eric V. Wood
Judicial District: 26% Judicial Division: 26th Counsel for the Defendant: Jennifer D. Free
State of Tennessee Retained [[] Pub Def Appt ] Private Atty Appt
VS, ] Counsel Waived [] Pro Se
Defendant: Tiffany A. Koelsch Alias: Date of Birth: - Sex: _ Female
Race: White _ Relationship to Victim: Victim’s Age:
State ID #: ____ County Offender ID # (if applicable): State Control #: 390000039742
Arrest Date: 04/03/2024 Indictment Filing Date: 04/01/2024
ORDER OF DEFERRAL (JUDICIAL DIVERSION) [ Original [] Amended [ Corrected
On the 10th day of May . 2024 | the defendant:
X Pled Guilty {J Pled Nolo Contendere Indictment: Class (circle one) 13 A B Felony [] Mlsdeme_J ur )
Indicted Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-1 6-402 Ojjta al Misconduct | ~ 4
] Amended Offense Name AND TCA §: JRTANL L
Was Found Guilty By: Offense Date: 08/17/2020 County of Offense: Henllerson \ /|/ ji
[ Jury Verdict Deferred Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-16-402 - Official Misconduct L]
[J Bench Trial Deferred Offense: Class (circleone) a4 B ¢ D X [ Felony [JMisdemeanor {;/“

Upon review of the case, the court finds the facts stated above as well as the following (For Item 3, Check ONE Of The Two Boxes):

1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of the prosecution pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section (T.C.A.) 40-35-313;

2. The Tennessce Bureau of Investigation has certified (per attached certificate) that the defendant does not have a prior felony or Class A misdemeanor
conviction;

3. [] The defendant was not charged with a violation of a criminal statute the elements of which constitute abuse, neglect or misappropriation of the
property of a vulnerable person as defined in Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10; OR
[J The defendant agrees without contest or any further notice or hearing that the defendant’s name shall be permanently placed on the registry
govemed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, whereupon a copy of this order shall be forwarded by the clerk to the department of health;

4. The defendant consents to T.C.A. 40-35-313 deferral, as evidenced by the defendant’s signature below; AND

5. The defendant should be granted a deferral of charges pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313.

It is, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecution in this case is deferred pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313, and the defendant is placed on probation. The
terms and conditions ordered by this court apply to the defendant’s probation and are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Probation Term: Total Length 3 Years Beginning Date 08/08/2024 Ending Date 08/08/2027 B Supervised [ Unsupervised

Special Conditions: Total effective sentence of 3 Years - Restitution of $7,988.50 to Henderson County School System (Tiffany Koelsch and Brian

Lane are jointly and severally liable for restitution) - Must complete 100 hours of community service work (Court recommends tutoring if possible) -

Must submit to random monthly drug and alcohol screens - Must maintain full-time employment, be a full-time student, or show proof of disability -

Court may consider placing Defendant on unsupervised probation after 2 years

Caosts Concurrent with: Restitution Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):
Counts are concurrent

$ Sex Offender Tax (39-13-709) Victim Name: From 04/03/2024 to 04/04/2024
'3 Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108)

$ Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420) Address: ] From = to
|3 Treatment Expenses (40-35-313) Consecutive to: From to
| $ Supervision Fees (40-35-313)
|'s Other: ) Total Amount$ From to
' Per Month §

SNTER this tl

JUDGE’S SIGNATURE

s/Eric V. Wood, BPR# 033967

Counsel for the State of Tennessee
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IN THE CRIMINAL/CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENDERSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE

Case Number: 24-066-2 Count: 5 Counsel for the State: Eric V. Wood

Judicial District: 26t Judicial Division: 26th Counsel for the Defendant: Jennifer D. Free

State of Tennessee Retained [] Pub Def Appt [] Private Atty Appt

Vs. [ Counsel Waived [] Pro Se

Defendant: _ Tiffany A. Koelsch Alias: Date of Bil‘th:! Sex: __ Female

Race: White SSN: ! Relationship to Victim: Victim's Age:
State ID ?C__ County Offender ID # (if applicable): State Control #: 390000039742
Arrest Date: 04/03/2024 Indictment Filing Date: 04/01/2024

ORDER OF DEFERRAL (JUDICIAL DIVERSION) [ Original [[J Amended [ Corrected

On the 10th dayof May , 2024 | the defendant:
X Pled Guilty [] Pled Nolo Contendere Indictment: Class (circle one) 1A B Cc D X [Felony [] Misdemeangr I /j
Indicted Offense Name AND TCA §: 39-16-504 - Tampering with Governnient Recore K
Amended Offense Name AND TCA §:
Was Found Guilty By: Offense Date: 08/17/2020 County of Offense: Henderson '
[J Jury Verdiet Deferred Offense Name AND TCA §:39-16-504 - Tampering with Government. Records
[ Bench Trial Deferred Offense: Class (circleone) A B C D X B Felony  [] Misdemeanor

Upon review of the case, the court finds the facts stated above as well as the following (For Item 3, Check ONE Of The Two Boxes):

1. The defendant is eligible for deferral of the prosecution pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated section (T.C.A.) 40-35-313;

2. The Tennessce Bureau of Investigation has certified (per attached certificate) that the defendant does not have a prior felony or Class A misdemeanor
conviction,;

3. [ The defendant was not charged with a violation of a criminal statute the elements of which constitute abuse, neglect or misappropriation of the
property of a vulnerable person as defined in Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10; OR
[T] The defendant agrees without contest or any further notice or hearing that the defendant’s name shall be permanently placed on the registry
governed by Title 68, Chapter 11, Part 10, whereupon a copy of this order shall be forwarded by the clerk to the department of health;

4. The defendant consents to T.C.A., 40-35-313 deferral, as evidenced by the defendant’s signature below; AND

5. The defendant should be granted a deferral of charges pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313.

It is, therefore, ORDERED that the prosecution in this case is deferred pursuant to T.C.A. 40-35-313, and the defendant is placed on probation. The
terms and conditions ordered by this court apply to the defendant’s probation and are incorporated herein by reference thereto.

Probation Term: Total Length 3 Years Beginning Date 08/08/2024 Ending Date 08/08/2027 X Supervised [ Unsupervised

Special Conditions: Total effective sentence of 3 Years - Restitution of $7,988.50 to Henderson County School System (Tiffany Koelsch and Brian

Lane are jointly and severally liable for restitution) - Must complete 100 hours of community service work (Court recommends tutoring if possible) -

Must submit to random monthly drug and alcohol screens - Must maintain full-time employment, be a full-time student, or show proof of disability -

Court may consider placing Defendant on unsupervised probation after 2 years

Costs Concurrent with: Restitution | Pretrial Jail Credit Period(s):
s Sex Offender Tax (39-13-709) [Founts are concurreat Viotim Name: From 04/03/2024 to 04/04/2024
$ Sex Offender Fine (40-24-108)
$ Drug Testing Fee (39-17-420) Address: From ko
$ Treatment Expenses (40-35-313) Consecutive to: From to
b Supervision Fees (40-35-313)
g Other: Total Amount $ From = to .
. _ Per Month §

-NTER this the

Vel o]

< >4 ' 's/Eric V. Wood. BPR# 033967

Coun;,o({r_r the Defendant Counsel for the State of Tennessee

v

—
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